reported had the sale occurred on the dates specified, nor are they indicative of the Company's future financial
condition or results of operations. The pro forma adjustments are based upon information and assumptions available at
the time of the filing of this Form 8-K.

Edgar Filing: ADAPTEC INC - Form 8-K

3

Adaptec, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(unaudited)

   March 31, 2008
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Balances   Adjustments   Balances
   ----------------  ----------------------  ----------------
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   239,911  $   2,148  (B)   $   242,059
   Marketable securities   386,305   --   386,305
   Restricted marketable securities   1,670   --   1,670
   Accounts receivable, net   23,204   469  (A)   23,673
   Inventories   9,926   (2,319) (A)   7,607
   Prepaid expenses   1,344   --   1,344
   Other current assets   19,063   1,432  (C)   20,495
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
   Total current assets   681,423   1,730   683,153
Property and equipment, net   13,284   (68) (A)   13,216
Other intangible assets, net   --   --   --
Other long-term assets   5,380   --   5,380
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Total assets   $   700,087  $   1,662   $   701,749
   ================  ================   ================
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   12,311  $   --   $   12,311
   Accrued and other liabilites   19,128   (3,917) (A)   15,211
   3/4% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes   225,321   --   225,321
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
   Total current liabilities   256,760   (3,917)   252,843
Other long-term liabilities   9,335   40  (A)   9,375
Deferred income taxes   9,896   --   9,896
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
   Total liabilities   275,991   (3,877)   272,114
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock; $0.001 par value
Authorized shares, 1,000; Series A shares, 250 designated;
   outstanding shares, none   --   --   --
Common stock; $0.001 par value
Authorized shares, 400,000; outstanding shares 120,920   121   --   121
   Additional paid-in capital   199,289   --   199,289
   Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes   6,993   --   6,993
   Retained earnings   217,693   5,539  (A)   223,232
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
   Total stockholders' equity   424,096   5,539   429,635
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   700,087  $   1,662   $   701,749
   ================  ================   ================

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of this
data.

Edgar Filing: ADAPTEC INC - Form 8-K

4

Edgar Filing: ADAPTEC INC - Form 8-K

5

Adaptec, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

   Twelve-Month Period Ended
   March 31, 2008
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Balances   Adjustments   Balances
   ----------------  ----------------------  ----------------
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues   $   167,400  $   (21,899) (D)   $   145,501
Cost of revenues   104,927   (16,002) (D)   88,925
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Gross profit   62,473   (5,897)   56,576
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Operating expenses:
   Research and development   39,804   (5,838) (D)   33,966
   Selling, marketing and administrative   57,351   (6,919) (D)   50,432
   Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   2,893   (358) (D)   2,535
   Restructuring charges   6,273   --  (E)   6,273
   Other gains   (3,371)   (223) (D)   (3,594)
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
   Total operating expenses   102,950   (13,338)   89,612
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations   (40,477)   7,441   (33,036)
Interest and other income   31,335   --   31,335
Interest expense   (3,646)   --   (3,646)
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (12,788)   7,441   (5,347)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (2,694)   2,719  (D)   25
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------

Loss from continuing operations, net of taxes   $   (10,094) $   4,722   $   (5,372)
   ================  ================   ================

Loss per common share from continuing operations, net of taxes:

   Basic   $   (0.09)   $   (0.05)
   Diluted   $   (0.09)   $   (0.05)

Shares used in computing loss per share:
   Basic   118,613   118,613

[…]

Diluted   118,613   118,613

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of this
data.

Edgar Filing: ADAPTEC INC - Form 8-K

6

Adaptec, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

   Twelve-Month Period Ended
   March 31, 2007
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Balances   Adjustments   Balances
   ----------------  ----------------------  ----------------
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues   $   255,208  $   (28,060) (D)   $   227,148
Cost of revenues   173,974   (23,215) (D)   150,759
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Gross profit   81,234   (4,845)   76,389
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Operating expenses:
   Research and development   56,573   (7,121) (D)   49,452
   Selling, marketing and administrative   61,325   (6,422) (D)   54,903
   Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   5,996   (269) (D)   5,727
   Restructuring charges   3,711   --  (E)   3,711
   Other charges   14,700   (13,203) (D)   1,497
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
   Total operating expenses   142,305   (27,015)   115,290
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations   (61,071)   22,170   (38,901)
Interest and other income   25,618   --   25,618
Interest expense   (3,405)   --   (3,405)
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (38,858)   22,170   (16,688)
Benefit from income taxes   (63,704)   4,328  (D)   (59,376)
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------

Income from continuing operations, net of taxes   $   24,846  $   17,842   $   42,688
   ================  ================   ================

Income per common share from continuing operations, net of taxes:

   Basic   $   0.21   $   0.37
   Diluted   $   0.20   $   0.33

Shares used in computing income per share:
   Basic   116,602   116,602

[…]

Diluted   136,690   136,690

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of this
data.

Edgar Filing: ADAPTEC INC - Form 8-K

7

Adaptec, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

   Twelve-Month Period Ended
   March 31, 2006
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Balances   Adjustments   Balances
   ----------------  ----------------------  ----------------
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues   $   344,142  $   (33,997) (D)   $   310,145
Cost of revenues   230,249   (28,373) (D)   201,876
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Gross profit   113,893   (5,624)   108,269
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Operating expenses:
   Research and development   68,179   (7,086) (D)   61,093
   Selling, marketing and administrative   72,376   (7,330) (D)   65,046
   Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   9,234   (2,078) (D)   7,156
   Restructuring charges   10,430   --  (E)   10,430
   Goodwill impairment   90,602   --   90,602
   Other charges   11,603   (10,024) (D)   1,579
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
   Total operating expenses   262,424   (26,518)   235,906
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations   (148,531)   20,894   (127,637)
Interest and other income   17,621   --   17,621
Interest expense   (3,314)   --   (3,314)
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (134,224)   20,894   (113,330)
Provision for income taxes   1,608   --  (D)   1,608
   ----------------  ----------------   ----------------

Loss from continuing operations, net of taxes   $   (135,832) $   20,894   $   (114,938)
   ================  ================   ================

Loss per common share from continuing operations, net of taxes:

   Basic   $   (1.20)   $   (1.01)
   Diluted   $   (1.20)   $   (1.01)

Shares used in computing loss per share:
   Basic   113,405   113,405